

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.; DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.; DEPUY
INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON; JOHNSON & JOHNSON
SERVICES, INC.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, MDL No. 2244
Honorable Ed Kinkeade, District Judge

Michael V. Powell
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8453

/s/ Andrea Mahady Price
Richard Sarver
Andrea Mahady Price
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN
FREEMAN & SARVER, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, 24th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 589-9700
Fax: (504) 589-9701

John H. Beisner
Stephen J. Harburg
Jessica Davidson Miller
Geoffrey M. Wyatt
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
A. The MDL Proceeding	3
B. The Second Bellwether Trial.....	6
C. Post-Trial Proceedings	10
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	12
I. PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE.	14
A. This Court Should Intervene Now To Prevent Further Wasted Resources In A Fatally Flawed Bellwether Trial Process.....	15
B. The Court Should Grant Mandamus To Ensure That The Parties Have A Meaningful Opportunity For Appellate Review.....	24
C. The Court Should Grant Mandamus To Prevent Settlement Pressures That Would Result From The MDL Court’s Order.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS ARE IRREMEDEABLE ABSENT IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re American Airlines, Inc.,
972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)13, 14

Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme,
796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)16

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....13, 14

In re Chevron USA, Inc.,
109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)passim

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Products Liability
Litigation*,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2011)4

Ex Parte United States,
287 U.S. 241 (1932).....25

In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation,
628 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)15

Greco v. National Football League,
116 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2015)18, 19

Hebert v. Exxon Corp.,
953 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1992)13

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....22

McClellan v. Carland,
217 U.S. 268 (1910).....29

In re NLO, Inc.,
5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993)26, 30

In re Ramu Corp.,
903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990) 12-13

In re Reyes,
814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)13

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Association,
319 U.S. 21 (1943).....24

Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. San Antonio,
748 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1984)12, 13

Steccone v. Morse-Starrett Products Co.,
191 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1951)25

Strandell v. Jackson County,
838 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1987)26

Tanberg v. Sholtis,
401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005)12

Tough v. Ives,
268 A.2d 371 (Conn. 1970)24, 25

United States v. Denson,
603 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1979)13

United States v. Malmin,
272 F. 785 (3d Cir. 1921)25

Valadez v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.,
758 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2014)12

In re Worldcom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
Nos. 02 Civ. 3288(DLC), 03 Civ. 1282(DLC), 2003 WL 23024454
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2003)22

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)1, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Compelled Participation in Innovative Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 84 Nw. U.L. Rev. 290 (1989)	26-27
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004)	4-5, 7
<i>The Need for Non-Discretionary Interlocutory Appellate Review in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1643 (2011)	18, 26
